

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2022

---

**JAMES H. ROANE, JR.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

**RICHARD TIPTON**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

\*SHAWN NOLAN  
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
JOANNE HEISEY  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Community Defender for the  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Shawn\_Nolan@fd.org  
Joanne\_Heisey@fd.org  
(215) 928-0520

\*JOHN G. BAKER  
Federal Public Defender for the  
Western District of North  
Carolina

\*GERALD W. KING, JR.  
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit  
for the Fourth Circuit  
129 West Trade Street, Suite 300  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
(704) 374-0720  
gerald\_king@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner James H. Roane, Jr.  
*\*Member of the Supreme Court Bar*

\*JEFFREY LYN ERTEL  
Federal Defender Program, Inc.  
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 688-7530  
Jeff\_Ertel@fd.org

FREDERICK R. GERSON  
Durette, Arkema, Gerson & Gill PC  
Bank Of America Center  
1111 East Main Street, 16th Floor  
Richmond, VA 23219  
fgerson@dagglaw.com

STEPHEN NORTHUP  
Troutman Pepper LLP  
P.O. Box 1122  
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1122  
(804) 697-1240  
steve.northup@troutmanpepper.com

Counsel for Petitioner Richard Tipton  
*\*Member of the Supreme Court Bar*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Terry</i> and would exclude indisputably “covered offenses” from the First Step Act.....	4
A. The Fourth Circuit’s test would produce absurd results. ....	6
B. Other courts have correctly applied the “covered offense” analysis outlined in <i>Terry</i> to the various subparts of § 848.....	8
II. This case presents a question of exceptional importance. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (November 15, 2022)
- Appendix B – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Affirming Judgment of the United States District Court (October 18, 2022)
- Appendix C – Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Denying Motion for Reduced Sentence Pursuant to the First Step Act as to Petitioner James H. Roane, Jr. (October 29, 2020)
- Appendix D – Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Denying Motion for Reduced Sentence Pursuant to the First Step Act as to Petitioner Richard Tipton (November 19, 2010)
- Appendix E – Indictment, *United States v. Tipton*, No. 92-CR-68, filed in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (April 24, 1992)
- Appendix F – First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-39, § 404(a), 132 Stat. 5222
- Appendix G – Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, § 2, 124 Stat. 2372
- Appendix H – 21 U.S.C. § 848
- Appendix I – 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)-(b)



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	10
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1858 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 997 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 35 F.4th 841 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , 51 F.4th 541 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 967 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 32 F.4th 420 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	8-9
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	2

### **Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 848 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	ii, iii, iv
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-39, 132 Stat. 5222 .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 14 .....	1
